Lufthansa and SWISS Hong Kong to Europe Year-round Fare ( GDS )
as of 25 Aug 2020

&9 Lufthansa

LT swiss

Fares are divided into 15 zones and are filed under the below 15 Fare Reference City. For other Europ destinations, please refer Europe
Destination List and use the Fare Reference City to obtain the common fare from below table. For example, use DUS fare for BER, ZRH for
GVA, ROM for MIL, MAD for BCN, STO for WAW. Cities marked with an asterisk * in the Europe Destination List are subject to add-on
surcharge ( amount varied ) on the Fare Reference City. Please check GDS.

& Lufthansa & Lufthansa

& Lufthansa & Lufthansa & Lufthansa

Fare ':::;e("::; i)ty = FRA | MUC | ZRH | LON | DUS | VIE | PAR | MAD | ROM | IEV | STO | FMO | EDI | VNO | BRU
FFFHK | 94,070 | 95,180 | 96,300 | 89,680 | 91,150 | 91,200 | 90,770 | 91,410 | 91,310 | 97,350 | 90,120 | 91,010 | 89,710 | 94,510 | 90,320

F FRCHK | 84,070 | 85,180 | 86,300 | 79,680 | 81,150 | 81,200 | 80,770 | 81,410 | 81,310 | 87,350 | 80,120 | 81,010 | 79,710 | 84,510 | 80,320
| RT AFFHK | 54,070 | 55,180 | 56,300 | 49,680 | 51,150 | 51,200 | 50,770 | 51,410 | 51,310 | 57,350 | 50,120 | 51,010 | 49,710 | 54,510 | 50,320

2 ARCHK | 47,070 | 48,180 | 49,300 | 42,680 | 44,150 | 44,200 | 43,770 | 44,410 | 44,310 | 50,350 | 43,120 | 44,010 | 42,700 | 47,510 | 43,320
T ANCHK | 43,420 | 44,530 | 45,800 | 39,110 | 40,490 | 40,700 | 40,270 | 40,910 | 40,810 | 46,850 | 39,620 | 40,360 | 39,140 | 44,010 | 39,820
OW |FFFOWHK | 65,500 | 66,960 | 67,710 | 64,210 | 64,270 | 64,210 | 64,210 | 64,210 | 64,210 | 68,410 | 63,510 | 64,140 | 64,210 | 66,300 | 63,500

B JFFHK | 58,270 | 59,380 | 62,800 | 54,180 | 54,650 | 55,700 | 54,270 | 54,910 | 54,810 | 60,850 | 53,620 | 55,510 | 54,210 | 60,010 | 53,820
u CFFHK | 43,270 | 44,380 | 47,800 | 39,180 | 39,650 | 40,700 | 39,270 | 39,910 | 39,810 | 45,850 | 38,620 | 40,510 | 39,210 | 45,010 | 38,820
T RT | DRCHK | 32,770 | 33,880 | 37,300 | 28,680 | 29,150 | 30,200 | 28,770 | 29,410 | 29,310 | 35,350 | 28,120 | 30,010 | 28,710 | 34,510 | 28,320
N ZRCHK | 25,770 | 26,880 | 30,300 | 21,680 | 22,150 | 23,200 | 21,770 | 22,410 | 22,310 | 28,350 | 21,120 | 23,010 | 21,710 | 27,510 | 21,320
5 PNCHK | 22,270 | 23,380 | 26,800 | 18,180 | 18,650 | 19,700 | 18,270 | 18,910 | 18,810 | 24,850 | 17,620 | 19,510 | 18,210 | 24,010 | 17,820
s OW | JFFOWHK | 40,440 | 41,220 | 43,820 | 36,890 | 37,270 | 37,990 | 37,130 | 37,470 | 37,370 | 41,590 | 36,530 | 37,780 | 36,900 | 40,990 | 36,650
PE GFFHK | 24,420 | 25,030 | 25,070 | 25,830 | 26,800 | 26,570 | 26,590 | 26,760 | 26,660 | 27,600 | 26,470 | 26,760 | 25,960 | 27,760 | 26,970
'; g o ERCHK | 14,420 | 15,030 | 15,070 | 13,830 | 14,800 | 14,570 | 14,590 | 14,760 | 14,660 | 15,600 | 14,470 | 14,760 | 13,960 | 15,760 | 14,970
M N NRCHK | 9,420 | 10,030 | 10,070 | 8830 | 9,800 | 9,570 | 9,590 | 9,760 | 9,660 | 10,600 | 9,470 | 9,760 | 8,960 | 10,760 | 9,970
l'J ’a NNCHK | 6920 | 7,530 | 7,570 | 5830 | 6,800 | 6,570 | 6,590 | 6,760 | 6,660 | 7,600 | 6,470 | 6,760 | 5950 | 7,760 | 6,970
M Y O W |GFFOWHK| 16,770 | 17,190 | 17,430 | 17,730 | 17,790 | 17,610 | 17,690 | 17,790 | 17,680 | 18,340 | 17,550 | 17,670 | 17,820 | 18,440 | 17,880
YFFHK | 26,820 | 26,830 | 26,470 | 22,770 | 23,800 | 23,850 | 23,390 | 23,760 | 23,760 | 24,300 | 23,670 | 23,760 | 23,600 | 24,460 | 23,670

BFFHK | 18,820 | 18,830 | 18,470 | 16,770 | 17,800 | 17,850 | 17,390 | 17,760 | 17,760 | 18,300 | 17,670 | 17,760 | 17,600 | 18,460 | 17,670

MRFHK | 14,820 | 14,830 | 14,470 | 12,770 | 13,800 | 13,850 | 13,390 | 13,760 | 13,760 | 14,300 | 13,670 | 13,760 | 13,600 | 14,460 | 13,670

URCHK | 11,820 | 11,830 | 11,470 | 9,770 | 10,800 | 10,850 | 10,390 | 10,760 | 10,760 | 11,300 | 10,670 | 10,760 | 10,600 | 11,460 | 10,670

HRCHK | 9,820 | 9,830 | 9,470 | 7,770 | 8800 | 8,850 | 8390 | 8760 | 8760 | 9,300 | 8,670 | 8760 | 8600 | 9,460 | 8,670

. QRCHK | 8320 | 8330 | 7,970 | 6,270 | 7,300 | 7,350 | 6,890 | 7,260 | 7,260 | 7,800 | 7,170 | 7,260 | 7,100 | 7,960 | 7,170
C RT UNCHK | 7,320 | 7,330 | 6970 | 5270 | 6300 | 6350 | 5890 | 6260 | 6260 | 6800 | 6170 | 6260 | 6100 | 6960 | 6170
z WNCHK | 6,420 | 6430 | 6,070 | 4370 | 5400 | 5450 | 4,990 | 5360 | 5360 | 5900 | 5270 | 5360 | 5200 | 6,060 | 5270
) SNCHK | 5,620 | 5630 | 5270 | 3,570 | 4,600 | 4,650 | 4,190 | 4,560 | 4,560 | 5100 | 4,470 | 4,560 | 4,400 | 5,260 | 4,470
':' TNCHK | 4920 | 4930 | 4570 | 2,870 | 3,900 | 3,950 | 3,490 | 3,860 | 3,860 | 4,400 | 3,770 | 3,860 | 3,700 | 4560 | 3,770
LNCHK | 4320 | 4330 | 3,970 | 2,270 | 3,300 | 3,350 | 2,890 | 3,260 | 3,260 | 3,800 | 3,170 | 3,260 | 3,100 | 3,960 | 3,170

KNCHK | 3,720 | 3,730 | 3,370 | 1,670 | 2,700 | 2,750 | 2,200 | 2,660 | 2,660 | 3,200 | 2,570 | 2,660 | 2,500 | 3,360 | 2,570

YFFOWHK | 18,450 | 18,450 | 18,410 | 14,930 | 15,690 | 15,710 | 15,450 | 15,690 | 15,650 | 16,030 | 15,590 | 15,570 | 15,510 | 16,130 | 15,570

OW |BFFOWHK| 12,850 | 12,850 | 12,810 | 10,730 | 11,490 | 11,510 | 11,250 | 11,490 | 11,450 | 11,830 | 11,390 | 11,370 | 11,310 | 11,930 | 11,370
MRFOWHK| 10,050 | 10,050 | 10,010 | 7,930 | 8690 | 8710 | 8450 | 8690 | 8650 | 9,030 | 859 | 8570 | 8510 | 9,130 | 8570
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Lufthansa and SWISS Hong Kong to Europe Year-round Fare ( GDS )
as of 25 Aug 2020

&9 Lufthansa

LT swiss

Fares are divided into 15 zones and are filed under the below 15 Fare Reference City. For other Europ destinations, please refer Europe
Destination List and use the Fare Reference City to obtain the common fare from below table. For example, use DUS fare for BER, ZRH for
GVA, ROM for MIL, MAD for BCN, STO for WAW. Cities marked with an asterisk * in the Europe Destination List are subject to add-on

surcharge ( amount varied ) on the Fare Reference City. Please check GDS.

LIsWISS LISWISS LISWISS LISWISS LISWISS

Fare ::::";;g i)ty > FRA | MUC | ZRH | LON | DUs | VIE | PAR | MAD | ROM | IEV | SsTO | FMO | EDI | VNO | BRU

FFFHK | 93,110 | 94,170 | 97,520 | 89,880 | 91,230 | 91,400 | 90,960 | 91,610 | 91,510 | 97,630 | 90,310 | 91,210 | 89,900 | 94,700 | 90,510

E FRCHK | 83,110 | 84,170 | 87,520 | 79,880 | 81,230 | 81,400 | 80,960 | 81,610 | 81,510 | 87,630 | 80,310 | 81,210 | 79,900 | 84,700 | 80,510

[ RT AFFHK | 53,110 | 54,170 | 57,520 | 49,880 | 51,230 | 51,400 | 50,960 | 51,610 | 51,510 | 57,630 | 50,310 | 51,210 | 49,900 | 54,700 | 50,510

Z ARCHK | 46,110 | 47,170 | 50,520 | 42,880 | 44,230 | 44,400 | 43,960 | 44,610 | 44,510 | 50,630 | 43,310 | 44,210 | 42,890 | 47,700 | 43,510

T ANCHK | 42,460 | 43,510 | 47,020 | 39,300 | 40,570 | 40,900 | 40,460 | 41,110 | 41,010 | 47,130 | 39,810 | 40,550 | 39,330 | 44,200 | 40,010

OW | FFFOWHK | 64,980 | 66,440 | 68,360 | 64,340 | 64,340 | 64,340 | 64,340 | 64,340 | 64,340 | 68,540 | 63,640 | 64,280 | 64,340 | 66,440 | 63,640

B JFFHK | 57,310 | 58,370 | 64,020 | 54,380 | 54,730 | 55,900 | 54,460 | 55,110 | 55,010 | 61,130 | 53,810 | 55,710 | 54,400 | 60,200 | 54,010

u CFFHK | 42,310 | 43,370 | 49,020 | 39,380 | 39,730 | 40,900 | 39,460 | 40,110 | 40,010 | 46,130 | 38,810 | 40,710 | 39,400 | 45,200 | 39,010

T RT | DRCHK | 31810 | 32,870 | 38,520 | 28,880 | 29,230 | 30,400 | 28,960 | 29,610 | 29,510 | 35,630 | 28,310 | 30,210 | 28,900 | 34,700 | 28,510

N ZRCHK | 24,810 | 25,870 | 31,520 | 21,880 | 22,230 | 23,400 | 21,960 | 22,610 | 22,510 | 28,630 | 21,310 | 23,210 | 21,900 | 27,700 | 21,510

: PNCHK | 21,310 | 22,370 | 28,020 | 18,380 | 18,730 | 19,900 | 18,460 | 19,110 | 19,010 | 25130 | 17,810 | 19,710 | 18,400 | 24,200 | 18,010

s OW | JFFOWHK | 39,920 | 40,700 | 44,470 | 37,020 | 37,340 | 38,120 | 37,260 | 37,600 | 37,500 | 41,720 | 36,660 | 37,920 | 37,030 | 41,130 | 36,790
PE
R C
M N
1o
um

MY ow

YFFHK | 25,860 | 25,820 | 27,690 | 22,970 | 23,880 | 24,050 | 23,500 | 23,960 | 23,960 | 24,580 | 23,860 | 23,960 | 23,790 | 24,650 | 23,860

BFFHK | 17,860 | 17,820 | 19,690 | 16,970 | 17,880 | 18,050 | 17,590 | 17,960 | 17,960 | 18,580 | 17,860 | 17,960 | 17,790 | 18,650 | 17,860

MRFHK | 13,860 | 13,820 | 15,690 | 12,970 | 13,880 | 14,050 | 13,500 | 13,960 | 13,960 | 14,580 | 13,860 | 13,960 | 13,790 | 14,650 | 13,860

URCHK | 10,860 | 10,820 | 12,690 | 9,970 | 10,880 | 11,050 | 10,590 | 10,960 | 10,960 | 11,580 | 10,860 | 10,960 | 10,790 | 11,650 | 10,860

HRCHK | 8,860 | 8,820 | 10,690 | 7,970 | 8880 | 9,050 | 8500 | 8960 | 8960 | 9,580 | 83860 | 8960 | 8790 | 9,650 | 8860

£ QRCHK | 7,360 | 7,320 | 9,190 | 6,470 | 7,380 | 7,550 | 7,090 | 7,460 | 7,460 | 8,080 | 7,360 | 7,460 | 7,290 | 8150 | 7,360

C RT UNCHK | 6,360 | 6320 | 8190 | 5470 | 6380 | 6550 | 6090 | 6460 | 6460 | 7,080 | 6,360 | 6460 | 6290 | 7,150 | 6,360

g WNCHK | 5,460 | 5420 | 7,200 | 4570 | 5480 | 5650 | 5190 | 5560 | 5560 | 6180 | 5460 | 5560 | 5390 | 6250 | 5460

) SNCHK | 4,660 | 4,620 | 6,490 | 3,770 | 4,680 | 4,850 | 4,390 | 4,760 | 4760 | 5380 | 4,660 | 4,760 | 4590 | 5450 | 4,660

':' TNCHK | 3,960 | 3,920 | 5790 | 3,070 | 3,980 | 4,150 | 3,690 | 4,060 | 4,060 | 4,680 | 3,960 | 4,060 | 3,890 | 4750 | 3,960

LNCHK | 3,360 | 3,320 | 5190 | 2,470 | 3,380 | 3,550 | 3,090 | 3,460 | 3,460 | 4,080 | 3,360 | 3,460 | 3,290 | 4150 | 3,360

KNCHK | 2,760 | 2,720 | 4,590 | 1,870 | 2,780 | 2,950 | 2,490 | 2,860 | 2,860 | 3,480 | 2,760 | 2,860 | 2,690 | 3,550 | 2,760

YFFOWHK | 17,930 | 17,930 | 19,060 | 15,060 | 15,760 | 15,840 | 15,580 | 15,820 | 15,780 | 16,160 | 15,720 | 15,710 | 15,640 | 16,270 | 15,710

OW | BFFOWHK| 12,330 | 12,330 | 13,460 | 10,860 | 11,560 | 11,640 | 11,380 | 11,620 | 11,580 | 11,960 | 11,520 | 11,510 | 11,440 | 12,070 | 11,510

MRFOWHK| 9,530 | 9,530 | 10,660 | 8,060 | 8760 | 8840 | 8580 | 8820 | 8780 | 9,160 | 8720 | 8710 | 8640 | 9,270 | 8710
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Lufthansa and SWISS Hong Kong to Europe Year-round Fare ( GDS )
as of 25 Aug 2020

&9 Lufthansa

LT swiss

Fares are divided into 15 zones and are filed under the below 15 Fare Reference City. For other Europ destinations, please refer Europe
Destination List and use the Fare Reference City to obtain the common fare from below table. For example, use DUS fare for BER, ZRH for
GVA, ROM for MIL, MAD for BCN, STO for WAW. Cities marked with an asterisk * in the Europe Destination List are subject to add-on
surcharge ( amount varied ) on the Fare Reference City. Please check GDS.

Rebooking Penalty
. . Rebooking ticket issued
Condition overview AP MN MX Refund Penalty Penalty 25 Aug - 31 Dec 2020
travel date
no restriction (1)

FFFHK - - 12M 1 Free Free
F FRCHK 7D - 12M EUR 410 EUR 410 Free
| RT AFFHK - - 12M Free Free Free
2 ARCHK 20D 6D 12M EUR 410 EUR 410 Free
T ANCHK 60D 6D 12M Non-refundable EUR 410 Free
ow FFFOWHK - - 12M Free Free Free
B JFFHK - - 12M Free Free Free
lsj CFFHK - - 12M Free Free Free
| RT DRCHK - - 12M EUR 250 EUR 250 Free
N ZRCHK - 2D 12M EUR 250 EUR 250 Free
: PNCHK - 6D 12M Non-refundable EUR 250 Free
S ow JFFOWHK - - 12M Free Free Free
P E GFFHK - - 12M Free Free Free
E ((): RT ERCHK - 2D 12M EUR 190 EUR 190 Free
M N NRCHK - 6D 12M EUR 190 EUR 190 Free
llj ’3' NNCHK 14D 6D 12M Non-refundable EUR 190 Free
MY O W |GFFOWHK - 12M Free Free Free
YFFHK - - 12M Free Free Free
BFFHK - - 12M Free Free Free
MRFHK - - 12M EUR 190 Free Free
URCHK - - 12M EUR 190 EUR 150 Free
HRCHK - - 12M EUR 190 EUR 150 Free
(E: RT QRCHK - 2D 12M EUR 190 EUR 150 Free
o VNCHK - 2D 12M Non-refundable EUR 150 Free
N WNCHK - 2D 12M Non-refundable EUR 150 Free
o SNCHK - 6D 12M Non-refundable EUR 150 Free
I:I TNCHK - 6D 12M Non-refundable EUR 150 Free
LNCHK - 6D 12mM Non-refundable EUR 150 Free
KNCHK - 6D 12M Non-refundable EUR 150 Free
YFFOWHK - - 12M Free Free Free
ow BFFOWHK - - 12M Free Free Free
MRFOWHK - - 12M Free Free Free

# The 1st letter of above fare basis code is the RBD ( ie. booking class code ), eg DRCHK has to be booked in D class.

# Fares are filed in GDS as published fares.

# Fares are in HKD and non-commissionable.
# Fares do not include any applicable taxes, fees and surcharges.

# For details of fare conditions, please refer GDS.

# Fares and conditions are subject to change. LHG reserves the right to change the fares and conditions without prior notice.
# This fare sheet is for reference only. Fares and conditions filed in GDS are the governing version and shall prevail whenever there is any discrepancy.

(1) In case of rerouting and/or change of RBD, applicable fare difference must be collected.
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